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· PLO – SWBAT use a table to identify all possible outcomes of two independent events.

Rationale: 

· This activity introduces the concept of probability.  The concept of probability stimulates mathematical and critical thinking by encouraging students to make predictions.  Further, to reinforce their predictions with mathematical reasoning about the various outcomes of events.  In addition, when determining all possible outcomes for an event, students are working on various numbers skills (e.g. addition). 

Activity:

· The materials required in this lesson are as follows: A pair of dice, the lesson handout and a pencil.

· Anticipatory Set: To begin this lesson, the teacher will have a large spinner at the front of the room.  The spinner will be comprised of four colours (red, blue, green, yellow).  The students will be asked to make a prediction as to which colour will come up most frequently in a trial of ten spins.  Have student volunteers come up and spin the spinner.  On the board record the results.  When the results are in ask the students how likely they feel it would be to get the same result in another trial of ten spins.  This leads to a discussion of the definition of probability.  Explain that since there are four colours, the probability of spinning and getting each colour is ¼ (e. g. P(yellow) = ¼). 

· The spinner demonstration leads to a discussion of the probability involved in rolling one die.  Pose the question: What is the probability of rolling a 1 (2, 3, etc.).

· Have the student’s partner up.  Each pair requires a pair of dice.  Taking turns, one person rolls the dice and the other is the recorder.  Have the students record the results of thirty rolls.  What number came up most frequently? Least frequently?  To help the students explain their results have them complete a chart that requires they list the total number of possible outcomes that can occur by rolling two dice.  Can the students now explain their results? (Note: the number seven has the most possible outcomes, therefore it generally comes up most frequently.)

Closure:  The handout with the charts to fill out will need to be completed by the end of class time.  Peer assessments will be filled out to ensure that both individuals did their share of the work and that they were able to cooperate effectively.  The results will be discussed during the next math lesson – each pair will group up with another pair to share their results.  

Introduction to Probability

In pairs, take turns rolling the dice and recording your results.  Results should be recorded in the following table:

	Roll
	Result
	Roll
	Result
	Roll
	Result

	 1
	
	11
	
	21
	

	2
	
	12
	
	22
	

	3
	
	13
	
	23
	

	4
	
	14
	
	24
	

	5
	
	15
	
	25
	

	6
	
	16
	
	26
	

	7
	
	17
	
	27
	

	8
	
	18
	
	28
	

	9
	
	19
	
	29
	

	10
	
	20
	
	30
	



What result comes up most frequently?   

What result comes up least frequently?   

In the following chart, list all the possible outcomes for the following sums: (Note: the sum of 4 has been completed for you)

	Possible Outcomes
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12

	
	
	
	2,2

3,1

1,3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Ways
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


By examining the chart of possible outcomes, can you explain why some results happen more frequently than others?  Why do some occur less frequently?  __________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

